ORDINANCE NO._ 20k
AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE WITHIN THE CITY
OF TROUTDALE, OREGON, GRANTING AN EXCLUSIVE FRARCHISE THEREFORE, PROVIDING THE

TERMS THEREOF, AND THE RATES TO BE CHARGED: REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 136, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGERCY .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE.

SECTIGH 1. Definition of terms.

(a) The term "garbage" when used herein shall be applied and construed to
mean all classes of putrefactive or easily decomposable animal or
vegetable matter, and includes kitchen refuse of residences, restaurants,
hotels and places where food is handled or prepared for human consumption
or tin cans or waste or offal from fish, poultry, meat, fruit, and veg-.-
etable matter and all organic substances of whatever kind or nature unfit
for human consumption that are subject to quick or immediate decay and
that may attract flies or rodents.

(b) The term "rubbish" shall include all such material and waste coming
from residences and places of business that may be destructible or
partly destructible, such as grass, weeds, brush, and boxes.

(c) The term "indestructible refuse" shall include those substances including
glass, chinaware, granite and metals which are indestructible and cannot
be burned.

(d) The term "fruit refuse" is defined as being the pulp or waste remaining
after the meat of the fruit has been extracted, meaning such as peelings,
hulls, pits, cores, and pulp which in large quantities is indestructible
by incineration.

(e) The term "householder" when used herein shall be applied to and econstrued
to mean the head of the family, residing in a residence, whether such
a person be the owner or lessee of the premises and who shall be responsible
for the conduct of the same.

(f) The term "collecting garbage" as used in this ordinance shall be construed
to mean the collection of garbage, refuse, decayed fruits, ashes, or
rubbish where compensation is paid such collector, or collecting agency,
either in cash or by furnishing and delivering to such collector of any
thing of value in payment fér.:such service or exchanging the privilege
of collection of slop for hauling of garbage.

SECTION 2. In order to facilitate the collection and disposal of garbage, refuse,
rubbish, ashes and fruit refuse, the following rules and regulations
shall be in force and effeect:

(a) A11 aerbage as defined in Section 1 hereof, shall be deposited
in a watertight metal garbage receptacles or cans lined with paper
or suitable substitute, collected at least once every seven days

and all garbage in business places collected at least three times
a week, except Sundays and Holidays.

SECTION 3. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation within the
City of Troutdale, Oregon, to permit the accumulation of garbage, refuse,
or rubbish either fruit or indestructible, or ashes from his or its
premises or about the seme, and all such persons, firms or corporations
are hereby required to make prompt and sanitary disposal of the garbage,
ashes, rubbish, and refuse of every kind, character and nature, as herein
provided.

SECTIOR 4. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation within the
City of Troutdale, Oregon, to dump garbage on vacant lots within the said
City, or to incinerate garbage except in an incinerator approved by the
State Fire Marshall.

SECTION 5. It shall be unlawful for person, persons, firm, co-partmership, corporation,
or association to haul, transport or eonvey rubbish, or any other refuse by -
truck, automobile, or trailer over and upon any street, alley, or thorough-
fare in the City of Troutdale, Oregon, unless such vehicle:; is so construct-
ed or loaded as to prevent its contents from dropping, sifting, leaking or
otherwise escaping therefrom.

Ordinance No. 204 «l~




e e o®

SECTION 6.

SECTION 7.

That there is hereby granted to Edwin O. Ege, Inc., hereinafter called
the "Collector", exclusive right, franchise and privilege of collecting
and hauling over the streets of the City of Troutdale, Oregon, all
garbage, refuse, rubbish, ashes and other waste material generally,and
to embrace articles ordinarily and customarily discarded from business
and domestic establishments, such franchise to be in full force and
effect for a period of five years from the passage of this Ordinance.

That in consideration of such privilege, right and franchise, said
Collector shall at all times during the term of said franchise perform

‘ and carry out the following terms and conditions.

: (a) The Collector shall transport all garbage, refuse, rubbish, and

SECTION 8.

SECTION 9.

SECTION 10.

SECTION 1.

SECTION 12.

ashes in a conveyance provided with a steel waterproof box or body
and which equipment shall be kept clean at all times and there
shall be sufficient equipment kept on hand to promptly and
adequately move all garbage subject to the terms of this ordinance.

(b) The Collector shall make collections of garbage throughout the City
at such times as may be required by the City Council and shall
promptly respond to all calls for special hauling of garbage.

(c) There is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" the rate schedule
for the collection of garbage within the City of Troutdale, Oregon,
by the collector, which rate schedule shall remain in full force
and effect until such time as the Council shall approve of an
increase in such fee schedule. The Council shall be given adequate
notice of a request for such increase, shall provide for a hearing
and after such hearing shall either approve or disapprove of the
proposed increase.

The Collector shall pay the City of Troutdale, Oregon, the sum of 3% of
the gross collection: fees for the rights under this franchise and as a

-part of the consideration therefor. Payment shall be paid quarterly

each year during the life of the Franchise. The Franchise includes a
business license in favor of Edwin O. Ege, Imnc., during the l1life of
the Franchise, which shall be in lieu of a business license.

In the event the Collector shall fail, neglect or refuse to fulfill all
of the terms and stipulations of this franchise to be by him performed,
then the City of Troutdale shall have the right to cancel and annul

this franchise; provided, however, before any such cancellation the City
Council shall cause to be served upon the Collector, a written notice
setting forth wherein the Collector has failed in his duties as set forth
in this Ordinance, and fix the time not less than ten days after the
service of such notice when the matter will be heard before the Council.
At such hearing the Collector shall have the right to be present in
person and to be represented by Counsel and present such witnesses and
evidence as may be proper concerning the matter. All witnesses shall be
heard under oath and may be cross examined by the adverse party.
Findings of the Council thereon shall be conclusive.

This franchise shall not be assignable by the Collector to any other
person unless the written consent of the Council has been obtained.
Where such written consent is granted before the assignment shall
become effective the assignee shall file his acceptance and agreement
to abide by the terms hereof with the City Recorder.

Ordinance No. 136 is repealed.

Whereas, there is an existing franchise for garbage collection in the
City of Troutdale, it is necessary that all regulations for garbage
collection be enforced in the interest of the public, peace, health and
safety of the City of Troutdale and the inhabitants thereof, an emergency
is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in force and
effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its signing
by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale this-8th day of

July , 197k.

Ordinance No. 204

Page 2




v -
«
-~
LAY
»

YEAS: 5

NAYS: 0

Signed by the Mayor this _ 9th day of _ July , 197h.

Mayor, R. M. Sturges -~
ATTEST:

Lol ) )
Recorder, /Truly V. Wyight Edwin O. Ege, Inc.

orainsnce No. B “President 7

Page 3




Loose
ONE YARD
Each Additional

ONE & ONE HALF
Each Additional

TWO YARD
Each Additional

THREE YARD
Each Additional

FOUR YARD
Each Additi_onal

FIVE YARD
Each Additional

SIX YARD
Each Additional

EIGHT YARD
Each Additional

Compacted

ONE YARD
THO YARD
THREE YARD
TFOUR_YARD
FIVE YARD

SIX YARD

Size

Cighizo

Effective February i, 1974

One

19.20
16.85

24.80
22.50

32.70
29.20

41.35
37.45

49.92
46.47 -

57.30
55.05

62.40
59.80"

74.88
71.38

32.00
54.60
68.90

124.80

" 143.25

156.00

Two

35.34
30.99

48.30
41.80

62.40
53.70

78.00
71.50

95.75
90.55

111.80
105.25

121.60
116.40

145.55
138.60

58.90
104.00
130.00
239.25

279.60

304.20

Three Four
50.65 65.52 -
41.20 54.27
. 69.00 87.30
61.20 76.90
88.90  112.30
74.60 93.20
109.95  137.30
102.15  132.10
137.40  174.72
132,20 171.27
163.50  212.00
153.75  199.90
178.20  230.40
170.40  220.00
211.70  274.50
201.40  260.65
84.50  109.20
148.20  187.20
183.30 = 228.80
343.20  436.80
409.50  530.25
444,60

577.20

CHARGES FOR DROP BOX SERVICE

Commercial Price

TEN YARD
FIFTEEN YARD
TWENTY YARD
THIRTY YARD
FORTY YARD

FIFTY YARD

32.00
34.00
37.00
50.00

58.00

- 67.00

Residential Price

Demurrage =- 2.00 per day after two days.

37.00
39.00
42.00
55.00
62.00

72.00

¢

“Five

78.00
65.00

105.35
92.25

135.15 -

111.35

167.75
161.25

208.75
204.00

253.25
242.40

281.00
267.00

332.30

315.00

130.00
225.30

279.50

521,25

633.75

702.00

312.40

608,40

 741.00

" Six

'88.90
74.60

121.68
106.08

163.20
128.60

187.00

179.20

243.30
232.90

297.00
284.00

328.00
387.40

366.60

148.20
272.00

312.00

819.00

. Compacted Price 4

35.00

52.50 3,50/yd.

82.50 3¥50/yd. 7,7
100.00 350/yd. 7, SO

112.50

60.00

3.50/yd.

ol ABE A A e - S SR W SN e s T

i S




AT

! $'l4 00 per’. month
2 cans............ 26.00 per month -
Eech addmonal can $11.00 per month

FIVE STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE

SV ean Ll .$17.50 per month
. 2 cans.......... - 32.00 per month -
_Each addmonal can $I4 00 per monfh

Sln STOPS PEK WEEK S!RV'GI

1 i:an ................ $2l .00 per month
i 2 cans............. 39.00 per month '
- Each additional canw$l7.00 per month

1 thht of Stairs 25% addmonal

2 thhfs f S'ralrs 50% add:ﬁcma!
L g 2
’ COURT APARTMENTS lndividu!l Can

ONE STOP PER WEEK SERVICE;
$2.50 per can per month

COURT APARTMENTS, Individu
- TWO STOPS PER WEEK SER

$4.50 per can per month

Stralght handling charge
for garbage or-tefuse: per can $l 25

HOURLY HAULING RATES BY LOAD

“Truck and 1 man. ’ o $20. 00 per hour
Truck and 2 men 30.00 per hour

[ B
. .

[ l.',

[

Kot e




\"

L . .

e ® o .

g . ; an

B EXHIBIT "A ®
i@

NOTICE
To The Public

i e v

Due to the increased cost of operation and
disposal fees, effective February 1, 1974,
rates will be increased 50 cents per can per
month for refuse collection service for stand-
ard cans not to exceed 30 - gallon capacity.

Loid

DROP

OX RATES Tor
Cities of GRESHA“,
TROUTDALE & FAIRVIEW.e ..o

Ore Piskun Repsat
20 Yé, 5‘;}:}42 5;337
36 Yd. . $55 $50
‘ ; .
p2. 6 WG'W Demurraocs after 2 adavys

P
Strmghf handling charges for refuse ‘&r dlndavd c*,
not to exceed 30 gallon capceifv
' ONE STOP PER WEEK s’u‘v:ce
‘ l can..,ﬁ_..,..,. ....... $3 25 per momh

.$ 7.00 per month
13.00 per month-
“gach ‘additional"can $5:00/pai month

THREE STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE

$10.50. per: momh
20.00 per mo‘mh UL
Each additional can $8.00 Perfm‘bhth‘f

WOCD VILLAGE

RATES PER MONTH:

29 ya $79/paer month.’..’innludoa

2 L5
gTa 49 fB, §1852

6
$21e

sa piekup




