AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE WITHIN THE CITY OF TROUTDALE, OREGON, GRANTING AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE THEREFORE, PROVIDING THE TERMS THEREOF, AND THE RATES TO BE CHARGED: REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 136, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE.

- SECTION 1. Definition of terms.
 - (a) The term "garbage" when used herein shall be applied and construed to mean all classes of putrefactive or easily decomposable animal or vegetable matter, and includes kitchen refuse of residences, restaurants, hotels and places where food is handled or prepared for human consumption or tin cans or waste or offal from fish, poultry, meat, fruit, and vegetable matter and all organic substances of whatever kind or nature unfit for human consumption that are subject to quick or immediate decay and that may attract flies or rodents.
 - (b) The term "rubbish" shall include all such material and waste coming from residences and places of business that may be destructible or partly destructible, such as grass, weeds, brush, and boxes.
 - (c) The term "indestructible refuse" shall include those substances including glass, chinaware, granite and metals which are indestructible and cannot be burned.
 - (d) The term "fruit refuse" is defined as being the pulp or waste remaining after the meat of the fruit has been extracted, meaning such as peelings, hulls, pits, cores, and pulp which in large quantities is indestructible by incineration.
 - (e) The term "householder" when used herein shall be applied to and construed to mean the head of the family, residing in a residence, whether such a person be the owner or lessee of the premises and who shall be responsible for the conduct of the same.
 - (f) The term "collecting garbage" as used in this ordinance shall be construed to mean the collection of garbage, refuse, decayed fruits, ashes, or rubbish where compensation is paid such collector, or collecting agency, either in cash or by furnishing and delivering to such collector of any thing of value in payment for such service or exchanging the privilege of collection of slop for hauling of garbage.
- SECTION 2. In order to facilitate the collection and disposal of garbage, refuse, rubbish, ashes and fruit refuse, the following rules and regulations shall be in force and effect:
 - (a) All garbage as defined in Section 1 hereof, shall be deposited in a watertight metal garbage receptacles or cans lined with paper or suitable substitute, collected at least once every seven days and all garbage in business places collected at least three times a week, except Sundays and Holidays.
- SECTION 3. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation within the City of Troutdale, Gregon, to permit the accumulation of garbage, refuse, or rubbish either fruit or indestructible, or ashes from his or its premises or about the same, and all such persons, firms or corporations are hereby required to make prompt and sanitary disposal of the garbage, ashes, rubbish, and refuse of every kind, character and nature, as herein provided.
- SECTION 4. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation within the City of Troutdale, Oregon, to dump garbage on vacant lots within the said City, or to incinerate garbage except in an incinerator approved by the State Fire Marshall.
- SECTION 5. It shall be unlawful for person, persons, firm, co-partnership, corporation, or association to haul, transport or convey rubbish, or any other refuse by truck, automobile, or trailer over and upon any street, alley, or thoroughfare in the City of Troutdale, Oregon, unless such vehicles is so constructed or loaded as to prevent its contents from dropping, sifting, leaking or otherwise escaping therefrom.

and

2 . N N 28 2

That there is hereby granted to Edwin O. Ege, Inc., hereinafter called SECTION 6. the "Collector", exclusive right, franchise and privilege of collecting and hauling over the streets of the City of Troutdale, Oregon, all garbage, refuse, rubbish, ashes and other waste material generally, and to embrace articles ordinarily and customarily discarded from business and domestic establishments, such franchise to be in full force and effect for a period of five years from the passage of this Ordinance.

- That in consideration of such privilege, right and franchise, said SECTION 7. Collector shall at all times during the term of said franchise perform and carry out the following terms and conditions.
 - (a) The Collector shall transport all garbage, refuse, rubbish, and ashes in a conveyance provided with a steel waterproof box or body and which equipment shall be kept clean at all times and there shall be sufficient equipment kept on hand to promptly and adequately move all garbage subject to the terms of this ordinance.
 - The Collector shall make collections of garbage throughout the City **(**b) at such times as may be required by the City Council and shall promptly respond to all calls for special hauling of garbage.
 - There is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" the rate schedule (c) for the collection of garbage within the City of Troutdale, Oregon, by the collector, which rate schedule shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the Council shall approve of an increase in such fee schedule. The Council shall be given adequate notice of a request for such increase, shall provide for a hearing and after such hearing shall either approve or disapprove of the proposed increase.
- The Collector shall pay the City of Troutdale, Oregon, the sum of 3% of SECTION 8. the gross collection fees for the rights under this franchise and as a part of the consideration therefor. Payment shall be paid quarterly each year during the life of the Franchise. The Franchise includes a business license in favor of Edwin O. Ege, Inc., during the life of the Franchise, which shall be in lieu of a business license.
- SECTION 9. In the event the Collector shall fail, neglect or refuse to fulfill all of the terms and stipulations of this franchise to be by him performed, then the City of Troutdale shall have the right to cancel and annul this franchise; provided, however, before any such cancellation the City Council shall cause to be served upon the Collector, a written notice setting forth wherein the Collector has failed in his duties as set forth in this Ordinance, and fix the time not less than ten days after the 意为 化合金合金 service of such notice when the matter will be heard before the Council. At such hearing the Collector shall have the right to be present in person and to be represented by Counsel and present such witnesses and evidence as may be proper concerning the matter. All witnesses shall be heard under oath and may be cross examined by the adverse party. Findings of the Council thereon shall be conclusive.
- SECTION 10. This franchise shall not be assignable by the Collector to any other person unless the written consent of the Council has been obtained. Where such written consent is granted before the assignment shall become effective the assignee shall file his acceptance and agreement to abide by the terms hereof with the City Recorder.
- SECTION 11. Ordinance No. 136 is repealed.

SECTION 12. Whereas, there is an existing franchise for garbage collection in the City of Troutdale, it is necessary that all regulations for garbage collection be enforced in the interest of the public, peace, health and safety of the City of Troutdale and the inhabitants thereof, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its signing by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale this-9th day of <u>July</u> 1974.

Ordinance No. 204 Page 2

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0



Signed by the Mayor this <u>9th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1974.

M. Sturges Mayor, R.

ATTEST:

7

Iruly), U Recorder, /Truly

Ordinance No. 204

Page 3 Edwin O. Ege, Inc.

President A

Effective February 1, 1974

Ci

and the second		1997 - A.	•			
<u>Loose</u>	<u>One</u>	Two	Three	Four	Five	Six
<u>ONE YARD</u> Each Additional	19.20 16.85	35.34 30.99	50.65 41.20	65.52 54.27	78.00 65.00	88.90 74.60
<u>ONE & ONE HALF</u> Each Additional	24.80 22.50	48.30 41.80	69.00 61.20	87.30 76.90	105.35 92.25	121.68 106.08
<u>TWO YARD</u> Each Additional	32.70 29.20	62.40 53.70	88.90 74.60	112.30 93.20	135 .1 5 111.35	163.20 128.60
<u>THREE</u> <u>YARD</u> Each Additional	41.35 37.45	78.00 71.50	109.95 102.15	137.30 132.10	167.75 161.25	187.00 179.20
<u>FOUR</u> <u>YARD</u> Each Additional	49.92 46.47	95.75 90.55	137.40 _ 132.20	174.72 171.27	208.75 204.00	243.30 232.90
FIVE YARD Each Additional	57.30 55.05	111.80 105.25	163.50 153.75	212.00 199.90	253.25 242.40	297.00 284.00
<u>SIX YARD</u> Each Additional	62.40 59.80	121.60 116.40	178.20 170.40	230.40 220.00	281.00 267.00	328.00 312.40
<u>EIGHT</u> <u>YARD</u> Each Additional	74.88 71.38	145.55 138.60	211.70 201.40	274.50 260.65	332.30 315.00	387.40 366.60
Compacted						. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ONE YARD	32.00	58.90	84.50	109.20	130.00	148.20
TWO YARD	54.60	104.00	148.20	187.20	225.30	272.00
THREE YARD	68.90	130.00	183.30	228.80	279.50	312.00
FOUR YARD	124.80	239.25	343.20	436.80	521.25	608.40
FIVE YARD	143.25	279.60	409.50	530.25	633.75	741.00
SIX YARD	156.00	304.20	444.60	577.20	702.00	81 9. 00
	•					

CHARGES FOR DROP BOX SERVICE

Size	Commercial Price	Residential Price	Compac	ted Price
TEN YARD	32.00	37.00	35.00	3.50/yd.
FIFTEEN YARD	34.00	39.00	52.50	3.50/yd.
TWENTY YARD	37.00	42.00	60.00	3 -50 /yd.3.00
THIRTY YARD	50,00	55.00	82.50	3750/yd.2,75
FORTY YARD	58.00	62.00	100.00	3750/yd.2,50
FIFTY YARD	67.00	72.00	112.50	3-50/yd. 2.25
Demonstrate	2 00 low offers must le			

Demurrage -- 2.00 per day after two days.

TOUR STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE

والمجارة بالمواجرة

	14.00 per month 26.00 per month
the second se	\$11.00 per month

FIVE STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE

	1.	cạn		5 17.50 p	er month	٦, ٢
	2	cans		32.00 p	er month	1
Ea	ach	additi	onal car	\$14.00) per mor	nth

SIX STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE

• ,1 •(can	\$21.00	per	month
2	cans	39.00	per	month
Each	additional ca	in \$17.0)0 pe	er month

1 Flight of Stairs 25% additional 2 Flights of Stairs 50% additional

COURT APARTMENTS, Individual Cans

\$2.50 per can per month

COURT APARTMENTS, Individual Cana TWO STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE

\$4.50 per can per month

Straight handling charge for garbage or refuse per can \$1.25

HOURLY HAULING RATES BY LOAD

Truck	and	1	man	\$20.00	per	hour	
			men				

(over)

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 1974 19 Streight handling charges for refuse for standard can not to exceed 30 gallon capacity NOTICE ONE STOP PER WEEK SERVICE **To The Public** 1 can.....\$3.25 per month 2 cans 6.00 per month Each additional can \$2.00 per month COMMERCIAL RATES 19 Standard cans not to exceed 30 gallon capacity Due to the increased cost of operation and ONE STOP PER WEEK SERVICE disposal fees, effective February 1, 1974, can.....\$3.50 per month cans....... 6.50 per month rates will be increased 50 cents per can per additional can \$2.50 per month month for refuse collection service for stand-NO STOPS PER WEEK SERVIC ard cans not to exceed 30 - gallon capacity. an.....\$ 7.00 per month Z cans 13.00 per month-Each additional can \$5:00 per month THREE STOPS PER WEEK SERVICE 1 can.....\$10.50 per month 2 cans...... 20.00 per month -Each additional can \$8.00 per month

DROP BOX RATES for Citics of GRESHAM, WOOD VILLAGE TROUTDALE & FAIRVIEW.....

			One Picku	<u>10</u>	Repea	<u>t</u>	
	Yd. Yd.		\$42 \$55		\$3 7 \$50	ی بر این	
\$2	Do Wday	Denurra	se after a	2 days	•		

RATES PER MONTH:

29 yd \$70/per month...includes one pickup

 $\frac{1}{970}$ $\frac{2}{998}$ $\frac{3}{9126}$ $\frac{1}{9154}$ $\frac{5}{9182}$ $\frac{6}{9210}$